31.


MINUTES of Offenham Parish Council meeting 
held at Offenham Village Hall on Monday 5th December 2022 

Parish Councillors:


Richard Evans, Chairman

As per attendance register:   

Marc Farmer

Kathleen Henderson

Ian Graham





Sheila Briers

James Moclair


Marcus Taylor

In attendance:



Diane Cox (Clerk)

22/168
Apologies 

Cllrs Ward, District Councillor Aaron Powell & County Councillor Alastair Adams 
22/169
To receive Declarations of Interest updates to Members’ Register 

None
22/170
Open Forum 


Appended to the minutes 
22/171
Meeting re-opened and the minutes of the previous meeting were considered.


The minutes of the Parish Council meetings held on 7th November 2022 were accepted as a true record and were signed by the Chairman.
22/172 To be advised of any urgent matters not herewith included (at the Chairman’s discretion)
· Consider replacement of remaining street lights to LED after receiving notification that one of the existing lamps is not working.


The clerk advised that the cost of replacing a bulb was not significantly more than to replace the lantern with 
a LED alternative.  A quotation was received from E-on for £3299 + vat to replace the remaining non LED 
lanterns including the upgrade of the power supply for one street light.  It was agreed to replace the 
remaining lights with LED to receive reduced running costs and longevity of lanterns.  Proposed RE 
Seconded IG.
22/173  To receive Clerk’s report and progress updates on current issues
Councillor vacancy

· No applications yet received. 

Road Traffic Accident, Offenham Cross

· The County Councillor, Alastair Adams was made aware of the RTC that took place at Offenham Cross, and that the emergency services were required at the scene.  A request was made to the County Councillor to pursue the possibility of a speed reduction from 40mph in that area or at least the installation of warning road markings.  He advised that he has raised this with WCC Highways who are awaiting police statistics before a review can take place.

Full Fibre Ltd

· Matthew Smith from the above company has contacted the PC to advise that they are installing fibre optic broadband to every property in the village.  He has asked if councillors wish to attend a presentation either face to face or virtual on what to expect over the coming months.  Honeybourne and Bretforton will also receive a service from this company and will be meeting in January.
Children’s play area

· Maurice Parkinson has addressed the problem with the latches on the gates of the play area.

Defibrillator Pads

· The use by date for the pads will expire on the 26th December; replacement pads have now been received.  
Dog Bin – located near Mill Lane

· Damage to the bin was reported in October but Wychavon have yet to make repairs.  The clerk has chased this up and has been advised that Phil Childs will call and make repairs when he is working in Evesham.  

22/174
To receive correspondence (circulated prior to and during meeting).

Circulated by email prior to this meeting.
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22/175
To consider action required relating to the proposed MUGA.

Cllr Taylor advised that he had completed a costing for the base excluding tarmac at a cost of £17k + vat; this is for digging out the base and filling with 150mm of hardcore.  He stated that the tarmac company may decide to install the wooden surround themselves before tarmacing.
22/176
To consider updates regarding the Community Speedwatch scheme.

Cllr Henderson advised that she still had received no response from PC Beards and was concerned that those who had volunteered may lose interest.  The clerk advised that she would contact PC Beards.

22/177
To consider formal acceptance for Iain Selkirk to act as Internal Auditor, subject to receipt of his confirmation.

The Chairman stated that the PC had used Iain Selkirk’s services for some years and was happy to continue.  Proposed RE Seconded SB.
22/178
To consider response, if any, to the SWDP review publication consultation.

Cllr Graham advised that it was a lengthy document and he would try and put together a suitable response prior to the closing date for consultation.
22/179
To consider inclusions for monthly Parish Magazine.
· Vacancy for councillor
· Increase in dog waste around the village.
22/180
Member & committee reports:
  
Report from Footpath Warden – None received.

Report updates on Rural Communities – Cllrs Henderson and Briers advised that they were continuing to hold the Thursday morning breakfast club at the village hall.

VHC -  Cllr Briers advised that the bulbs were on order to be planted in the jubilee garden.

Disaster Emergency Plan (only if updates have taken place) – It was suggested that Maurice Parkinson be asked if he had access to snow clearing equipment in an emergency.  Clerk to action.
22/181
To receive financial update and approve bills for payment etc
At bank: 

Current account 0649818
£34723.83

as at  18.11.2022

Deposit account 7277881
£53701.61

as at  18.11.2022

Bills for payment:

	V no
	Chq no
	Payee & reason for payment
	Net
	VAT
	Total

	86
	001944
	UK Defibs.co.uk Ltd
*
	224.95
	44.99
	269.94

	87
	001945
	Wychavon District Council
	83.62
	16.72
	100.34

	88
	001946
	N Power Commercial Gas
	116.87
	5.84
	122.71

	89
	001947
	E-on Energy Solutions Ltd
	6326.00
	1265.20
	7591.20

	90
	001948
	Offenham Village Hall
	200.00
	
	200.00

	91
	001949
	The Maypole Club
	250.00
	
	250.00

	92
	001950
	HMRC
	418.01
	
	418.01

	93
	001951
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	195.50
	39.10
	462.60

	94
	
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	190.00
	38.00
	

	95
	001952
	Offenham Village Hall
	30.00
	
	30.00

	96
	
	Diane Cox – Admin
	104.83
	12.77
	1021.95

	97
	
	
- Mileage

	28.80
	
	

	97
	
	
- Salary 
	875.55
	
	

	
	
	Total
	9044.13
	1422.62
	10466.75
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The clerk asked the councillors present if they wished to resume investing in Fixed Term Deposits now that interest rates had increased.  It was agreed by all present.
22/182
To consider budget requirements for setting precept for 2023/2024

Following on from the decision not to increase the precept, the clerk had emailed a draft budget to confirm that the PC can manage without having to make an increase.  The PC is now awaiting notification from WDC of the council tax base figure to be able to calculate the final amount.  Proposed RE Seconded KH.
22/183 To be advised of planning matters including: 

Applications:  


W/22/02253/FUL  Land at (OS 0565 4613), Three Cocks Lane 


Proposed 34 dwellings, open space, and vehicular access from Three Cocks Lane


OPC comment: 

Offenham Parish Council objects to this application because of the lack of infrastructure to support the additional houses. The school is full so additional traffic at peak times will be inevitable when transporting children to an alternative school, increased power cuts which are common place and flooding potential due to blockages in the drainage pipes from Three Cocks Lane towards Boat Lane highlighted in the 2007 floods. This is not a sustainable development. It is disappointing that there is no provision in the plan for affordable ownership of any units - any affordable/social aspect is for rent only. We would like to see some low-cost units to be available to allow young people from the village to remain here but as owner-occupiers. In section 3 of the Design & Access Statement, it refers to an outline approval on which this design is based. To my knowledge, there is NO outline approval for this site. Giving the impression that there is may mislead anyone reading it into thinking this is not a brand-new application. The D&A refers to the development being "lowrise". The street-scenes clearly indicate that the 2.5 storey houses are far taller than anything else in the immediate area, and are not sympathetic to the local built environment, which they claim, and are on an inappropriate scale for the periphery of the village. The units with the very high roofline (other than type F) don't appear to have any second floor layout or windows, which leads to the question why not - it is just poor design with an unnecessarily high roofline. They are not confined to the centre of the development, as they claim, and need to be replaced with traditional 1 and 2 storey units. They also talk about using a mixture of building materials (render as well as brick, etc), and yet the street-scenes show rows of red-brick boxes which look boring and are not in keeping with the mix of designs seen elsewhere in the village. There appears to be some provision for the inclusion of solar panels and air or ground source heat pumps, but it is all a bit vague saying things like "could include ...". And only 10% of energy demand? There is no mention of EV charge points or bicycle storage. Ecological audit states: "Please note that the abandoned agricultural field now provides ideal nesting habitat for the red-listed skylark heard calling overhead, and birds nesting in the scrub at Target Note 6 included the amber listed dunnock and a pair of whitethroats". We shouldn't be allowing displacement of such valuable species. Whilst it is appreciated that this land is included in the emerging SWDP, it should be noted that it is outside the village boundary. Before any further development be considered in Offenham current residents should be assured that future development will not cause further disruption and developers should contribute fully to providing the necessary services including increasing the size of the village school, improving drainage, installing traffic calming, installation of solar panels and car chargers to all properties.


W/22/02368/CLE  - Evesham Vale Growers, Blackminster, Offenham


Certificate of Lawfulness for existing use for change of use from offices to workers accommodation. 


OPC comment:  Offenham Parish Council is concerned that the normal procedures have not been adhered to for providing living accommodation rather than offices.
1. Health and safety checks for premises and assessment for suitability for housing – multi occupancy accommodation?

2. Proper waste collection

3. Assessed for council tax, should this be backdated to the time that the premises were used illegally?

4. Sewerage disposal


W/22/02392/FUL – land at (OS 0656 4608)  Merry Lane, Offenham


Use of shepherds hut as short term holiday let in conjunction with existing dog walking business.

OPC comment:  OPC does not object to this proposal but would like confirmation that the shepherd hut is let on a short term basis only. Additionally there does not appear to be any washing facilities and it states that a WC is available for use. Concerns were raised that the WC may not be connected to main sewerage; if this is the case an explanation on the removal of waste should be sought.

Decisions:


W/22/00677/FUL  Yew Tree Cottage, Church Street, Offenham


Erection of a new self build dwelling including the creation of a new vehicular access.- Approved
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22/184
To advise items for the next meeting.

· Formal budget requirement to Wychavon DC.
· Vacancy for councillor 
· Cllr Evans advised that he will be unavailable for the next meeting.
22/185
To consider date and time for next meeting - Parish council meeting at 7.30 on Monday 9th January 2023.

Meeting closed at 9.15pm.
Signed ………………………………………………………………….     

Date………………..…..


Chairman, Offenham Parish Council

Open Forum
3 residents were present.  

Items raised were:
· Clarification on the SWDP and consultation

· Concerns about the planning application for 34 houses in Three Cocks Lane. 

· Poor infrastructure in the village 

· Power cuts

· Traffic issues

· Lack of school places at the village school

· Loss of green space.
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